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TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 15-07

Thursday July 9, 2015
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as
presented.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of June 11, 2015
Meeting Number 15-06

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 15-06
be adopted as printed and circulated.
PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION
Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-18A-C - Smit
77 Kennedy St. E.

Note: deferred Application

Permission Application: MV-2015-19 -loannou
21 Victoria Street



Committee of Adjustment Meeting No. 15-06 Page 2 of 2
Thursday, June 11, 2015

3. Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-20 — Mounphosay
1 Willow Farm Lane

4. Minor Variance Application: MV-2015-201A-B — 1377742 Ontario Ltd.
265 Edward Street, Unit 18

\% NEW BUSINESS/GENERAL INFORMATION

Vi ADJOURNMENT
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application MV-2015-20
Khamphay & Khampheng Mounphosay
1 Willow Farm Lane

Lot 85 Plan 65M2685
FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer COA
DATE: July 3, 2015

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow for a reduction in the exterior side yard setback to allow
for a proposed attached garage. The property in question is in a Estate Residential
Exception (ER-5) Zone. Section 9.5.6 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum exterior
side yard setback of 15.0 metres. The Appilicant is proposing to construct a 49.2 m?
attached garage which is 9.5 metres to the exterior side propenty line; thus requiring a
Variance of 5.5 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

Planning & Development Services: No objections.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No objections.

Power Stream: No objections.
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Mounphosay

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there is a condition
suggested in respect of the decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained;
» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

* The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

ATTACHMENTS:

o Letter from property-owner on 2 Willow Farm Lane

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
Application in the context of the legisiative framework and the commenis
contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secrelary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung

Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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You're in Good Company Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4346
Email: gletman@aurcra.ca
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: July?2, 2015

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Khamphay & Khampheng Mounphosay
1 Willow Farm Lane
Lot 85, Plan 65M2685
File No. MV-2015-20

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended to reduce the minimum exterior side yard from 15.0 m to
9.5 m, thereby requiring a variance of 5.5 m. The applicant is proposing to construct a
49.2 m? attached garage.

The proposed garage would be connected to an existing attached garage on the north
side of the house. The existing garage is built with the same 9.5 m exterior side yard
setback as the proposed garage. A variance to allow the 9.5 m exterior side yard was
approved by the Committee of Adjustment in 2003 (file no. MV-2003-61). The
Committee approved the variance on the condition that it apply only to the garage
proposed at the time. Because of the condition, a minor variance is required to allow the
exterior side yard reduction for the current proposal.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1} General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Estate Residential” in Schedule “A” of the Town of
Aurora Official Plan.

It is the intent of the Estate Residential designation to ensure the highest standards of
development in this extremely low density area. Planning staff are of the opinion that the
subject variance is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official
Plan.





July 2, 2015 -2- MV-2015-20

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Estate Residential (ER-5) Exception Zone” within The
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78. The current zoning permits one detached
dwelling per lot including a separate dwelling unit for servant quarters, and a home
occupation.

The intent of the minimum 8.0 m exterior side yard setback is to ensure that the highest
development standards and adequate spatial separation between the propenrty line and
street lines are maintained, minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure
an adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and that the development is compatible
with the surrounding area.

The garage is proposed to be constructed in front of the existing garage on part of the
existing driveway and will not encroach farther into the side yard than the existing
garage. The main outdoor amenity area is in the rear yard of the property and is not
affected by the subject minor variance. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the
requested exterior side yard setback maintains the intent of the By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The neighbourhood was developed in the early 2000s and is characterized by a range
of large lot sizes and single detached dweliings. Lots adjacent to St. John's Sideroad
are large estate lots with very high development standards. The adjacent properties to
the south, are relatively smaller urban residential lots with iesser setbacks. Most lots
have mature deciduous and coniferous trees to provide visual screening between
homes and properties. The subject lands feature mature trees adjacent to St. John's
Sideroad that screen the view of the proposed garage from the road. The proposed
garage will be recessed slightly behind the front wall of the main dwelling and is
complimentary to the streetscape. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested
variance be desirable for the appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance will not have a negative
impact on surrounding properties, Willow Farm Lane, or St. John's Sideroad and are of
the opinion that the variance is minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meet the
four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff
have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application File: MV-2015-20
(Mounphosay):

mpr

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOV\CouncilComm\StaffAeports\COAWariances'2015 Reports\MV-2015-20, (Mounphosay), 1 Willow
Farm - MPR - exterior side yard.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2015-20

Date: June 29, 2015
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re:  Application for Minor Variance (Khamphay & Khampheng)
1 Willow Fam Lane - Lot 85, Plan 65M-2685

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

Sabir Hussain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

K:Infrastructure & Enviranmental Services\PDB\EngPInDev\DesignDevReviewAVariances\2015\MV-2015-20 1 Willow Farm Lane - Khamphay - sh.doc





Leung, Justin

To: Tree, Jim
Subject: RE: COA comment deadline

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Monday, June 29, 2015 1:43 PM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA comment deadline

Hello Justin
We do not have any comments on any of these applications

Thanks Jim





Leung, Justin

From: Puccini, Lisa <lpuccini@cyfs.ca>
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2015 11:46 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Memos

Please be advised of the following:
» 21 Victoria Street (MV-2015-19) - No objection
e 265 Edward Street (MV-2015-21A-B) - No objection

e 1 willow Farm Lane (MV-2015-20) - no objection, no interest

L Puccinis
Secretary/Receptionist
Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham Street
Newmarket, ON L3Y 118

Phone: 905-953-5129 x3003
Fax: 905-895-1900

Ipuccini@cyfs.ca

www.cvfs.ca

Proudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarket

E-mail Disclaimer: The information contained in this message is directed in confidence solely to the person(s) named above and may niot be otherwise
distributed, copied or disclosed. The message may contain information that is privileged, confidential and axampt from disclosure under the Municipal Freedom
of information and Protection of Privacy Act. If you have recaived this message in error, please nolify the sender immadiately advising of tha error and delete

the message without making a copy. Thank yau.





Date: June 23, 2015

Attention: Justin Leung

RE: Request for Comments

File No. MV-2015-20

Related Files:

Applicant: Khamphay & Khampheng Mounphosay
Location: 1 Willow Farm Lane, Aurora

Power ~—
Stream

.

COMMENTS: (BY E-MAIL ONLY)

We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval.

X We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the
following comments (attached below).

We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below).

PowerStream has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review, however, does not imply any approval of the
project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum clearances to the existing
overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and Safety Act, the customer will be responsible
for 100% of the costs associated with PowerStream making the work area safe. All construction work will be required to stop until the
safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing overhead and
underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes referenced, the customer will be
responsible for 100% of PowerStream’s cost for any relocation work.

References:
* Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)

Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition {Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-4), attached

Canadian Standards Association, latest edition {Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact the following:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297

Fax:  905-532-4401

E-mgil; stephen.crantes i powerstream.ci

Page 1 of 1






2 Willow Farm I!anc

Aurora ON-

June 23, 2015

Attention: Aurora Committee of Adjustment
Re: 1 Willow Farm Lane COA
File: MV-2015-20

Dear Committee,

Please be aware that as residents of 2 Willow Farm Lane, directly across from the
applicant, we have no objection to the application from the residents of 1 Willow

Farm Lane with respect of exterior side yard relief to construct an addition to the
garage. We believe it will be consistent with the neighbourhood and will make an

attractive fagade to the existing home.

We are in support of the application.

Respectfully,
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SUBJECT: Permission Application MV-2015-19
Neophytos loannou
21 Victoria Street
Pt Lot Homestead, Plan 68

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: July 3, 2015

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to change an existing non-conforming building from a 3 unitto a 4
unit house. The property in question is in a Central Commercial (C2) Zone. Section 6.5
of the Zoning By-law states non-conforming buildings may be altered or repaired
provided such alteration or repair does not change the use of such building or structure.
The Applicant is seeking Committee of Adjustment Permission to change the use of the
existing non-conforming building from a 3 unit residential building to a 4 unit residential
building. The use as a 3 unit residential building was in existence prior to the passing of
Town of Aurora, Zoning By-law 2213-78 and is considered a legal non-conforming use.

| CIRCULATED RECEIVED:
Planning & Development Servrces S No objectione.
Bwldlng & By—law Serwces No comments.

' Infrastructure & Enwronmental Sewlces“:m - No objections.
Parks & Recreation Services: “ | No comrrtents.‘

: Centra.l York Flre Serwces No objections.
Power Stream S No objections.
Program Manager;rI:te'r.iteéet:“’tenning: No objecti.orre..m
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loannou

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there is a condition
suggested in respect of the decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR PERMISSION:

In addition to its powers under subsection (1), the Committee, upon any such
Application,

(a) where any land, building or structure, on the day the by-law was passed, was
lawfully used for a purpose prohibited by the by-law, may permit,

(i) the enlargement or extension of the building or structure, if the use that was
made of the building or structure on the day the by-law was passed, or a use
permitted under subclause (ii) continued until the date of the Application to the
Committee, but no Permission may be given to enlarge or extend the building or
structure beyond the limits of the land owned and used in connection therewith
on the day the by-law was passed, or

(ii) the use of such land, building or structure for a purpose that, in the opinion of
the Committee, is similar to the purpose for which it was used on the day the by-
law was passed or is more compatible with the uses permitted by the by-law than
the purpose for which it was used on the day the by-law was passed, if the use
for a purpose prohibited by the by-law or another use for a purpose previously
permitted by the Committee continued until the date of the Application to the
Committee; or

(b) where the uses of land, buildings or structures permitted in the by-law are defined in
general terms, may permit the use of any land, building or structure for any purpose
that, in the opinion of the Committee, conforms with the uses permitted in the by-law.
R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, s. 45 (2).
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loannou

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
Application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Sty

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: July9, 2015

TO: Justin Leung, Committee of Adjustment Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Planning & Development Services

RE: Application for Permission
Neophytos loannou
21 Victoria Street
Pt Lot Homestead, Plan 68
File No. MV-2015-19

Background

The applicant has applied to the Committee of Adjustment for pemission to extend a legal
non-conforming use under Section 45(2) of the Planning Act. Building & By-law Services
advise that the existing 2 V2 storey residential building at 21 Victoria Street is a legal non-
conforming use containing three (3) residential units. The applicant is currently seeking an
extension to the non-conforming residential status to pemmit a fourth residential unit within the
existing residential building.

Application MV-2015-19: to pemit the extension of the existing legal non-conforming
residential building to ailow four (4) residential units within the existing residential building.

Planning Comments

An application for pemission to extend a legal non-conforming use does not need to meet
the four (4) tests for a minor variance. Consideration for approval should be based on the
following:

1. The use has been continuous;

2. The expansion must only be on property originally owned;

3. No new separate buildings are allowed; and

4. Previous permission from the Committee of Adjustment to enlarge or expand.

Other factors to be considered are as follows:

1. Impact on amenities and the surrounding neighbourhood and;
2. Public interest.





July 9, 2015 -2- 21 Victoria Street

Unlike, the requirement to meet all four (4) tests of minor variances, application of permission
should consider meeting the above factors before the Committee grants the extension of
legal non-conforming use.

Planning staff have evaluated the permission application pursuant to Section 45(2) of the
Planning Act as follows:

The subject property is located at 21 Victoria Street, which is located east of Victoria Street
and south of Wellington Street East. The property has a lot frontage of 23.6 metres along
Victoria Street and an area of 0.15 hectares. The building on the property was developed as
a single detached dwelling. The subject lands are designated Promenade Downtown
Shoulder by the Official Plan and are zoned (C2) Central Commercial Zone by By-law 2213-
78. The site is also listed as a Heritage Property.

Currently, the building contains four residential units. Two residential units have been in
existence prior to the passing of the Town's Zoning By-law 2213-78. On July 30, 1987, a
Committee of Adjustment application for permission (File number A-12-87) was approved to
extend to the legal non-conforming residential uses to allow a third dwelling unit to be added
within the existing attic.

The current Owner is now proposing a similar application to further extend the legal non-
conforming residential uses to allow a fourth dwelling unit to be added in the basement.

The purpose of the pemmission request is to recognize the fourth dwelling unit in the
basement.

Section 45(2) of the Planning Act grants power to the Committee of Adjustment to permit the
extension of a legal non-conforming building or structure. Building & By-law Services advise
that the 2 residential units within the single detached dwelling located on the subject property
existed before the passing of the Town’s Zoning By-law in 1978, with the third residential unit
approved through the Committee of Adjustment permission in 1987. Therefore, the 3
residential units within the building are considered as Legal Non-Conforming uses.

The properties to the north and south of the subject lands are both used for commercial
purposes within buildings with access off Victoria Street. Both buildings and properties to the
north and south were built for residential purposes and have on-site customer parking
spaces. Directly across the street there is a parking lot on the west side of Victoria Street. It
is Planning Staff's opinion that the proposed extension of the legal non-conforming use to
pemnit a fourth residential unit is considered as having no public impact. Moreover, the
proposed extension do not impact any site design issues and Planning Staff notes that a Site
Plan Application is not required and no additional parking is required as a result of the
extension.

Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject application
for permission meets the intent of Section 45 (2) of the Planning Act and; therefore, have no
objection to the approval Application MV-2015-19 (Neophytos loannou).

Ik

K:\Flanning & DevelopmentPDB\BIdgPinZone\PinApplications\MVA2015\WMV-2015-1% - 21 Victoria St - loannoutMemo Report.docx
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" MEMO . File: MV-2015-19

Date: June 25, 2015
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Glen McArthur, Municipal Engineer

Re: ' Application for Permission (Neophytos Loannou)
21 Victoria Street — Pt Lot Homestead, Plan 68

IES has no objection to the above noted application for permission.

2 i gt
Glen,

{Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4322

r

KAInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPinDev\DesignDevReview\Variances\2015\MV-2015-19 21 Victoria Street - loannou - GMc.doc





Leung, Justin

To: Tree, Jim
Subject: RE: COA comment deadline

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Monday, June 29, 2015 1:43 PM
To: Leung, Justin ~

Subject: RE: COA comment deadline

Hello Justin
We do not have any comments on any of these applications

Thanks Jim

[





Leung, Justin

From: Puccini, Lisa <lpuccini@cyfs.ca>
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2015 11:46 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Memos

Please be advised of the following:
e 21 Victoria Street (MV-2015-19) - No objection
e 265 Edward Street (MV-2015-21A-B) - No objection

e 1 Willow Farm Lane (MV-2015-20) - no objection, no interest

Lisa Puccini
Secretary/Receptionist
Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham Street
Newmarket, ON L3Y 1L8

Phone: 905-953-5129 x3003
Fax: 905-895-1900
Ipuccini@cyfs.ca
www.cyfs.ca

Proudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarket

E-mail Disclaimer: The information contained in this message is directed in confidence solely to the person(s) named above and may not be otherwise
distnibuted, copied or disclosed. The message may conlain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclesure under the Municipal Freedom
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender wnmediately advising of the error and delste

the message without making a copy. Thank you.





Date: June 23, 2015

Attention: Justin Leung

RE: Request for Comments
File No. MV-2015-19

Related Files:

Applicant: Neophytos loannou
Location: 21 Victoria Street, Aurora

Power <=~
Stream

COMMENTS: (BY E-MAIL ONLY)

We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval.

X We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections o its approval, subject to the
following commenits (attached below).

We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below).

PowerStream has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review, however, does not imply any approval of the
project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum clearances to the existing
overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and Safety Act, the customer will be responsible
for 100% of the costs associated with PowerStream making the work area safe. All construction work will be required to stop until the
safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction js completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing overhead and
underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes referenced, the customer will be
responsible for 100% of PowerStream’s cost for any relocation work.

References:
e  Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance 1o Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact the following:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297

Fax:  905-532-4401

E-mail; stephen.cranlevigdpowerstream.cy

Page 1 of 1
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 89,2015

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Jeff Healey, Planner
CC: Marco Ramunno, Director of Planning and Development Services

RE: Application for Permission
Neophytos loannou
21 Victoria Street
Part Lot Homestead, Pian 68
File No. MV-2015-19

In regards to the Application for Minor Variance or Permission for the property located at 21
Victoria Street, | have the following built heritage comments.

The subject property is currently listed on the Aurora Register of Properties of Cultural
Heritage Value or Interest as a High Victorian, Ell-shaped house constructed in 1892.

Heritage resources directly adjacent to the subject property include four (4) listed properties
to the north, south and to the west.

As the Application is specifically related to use, and will not potentially impact the property as
a built heritage resource at this time, | have no objections.

For any questions or clarifications, please contact me at your convenience.
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application MV-2015-21A-B
1377742 Ontario Ltd.
265 Edward Street, Unit 18
Lot 22 Plan 10328

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: July 3, 2015

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2015-21A:

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow an increase in combined floor area for restaurants and
medical clinics. The property in question is in a Shopping Centre Commercial
Exception (C4-14) Zone. Section 23.14.1 of the Zoning By-law allows medical clinics,
restaurants and take-out restaurants, provided that the combined floor area of all
restaurants and medical clinics does not exceed 20 percent of the total commercial floor
area. The Applicant is proposing to increase the maximum commercial floor area
devoted to a medical clinic by an additional 8.5 percent for Unit 18; thus requiring a
Variance.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2015-21B:

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in parking spaces for medical clinic use. The
property in question is in a Shopping Centre Commercial Exception (C4-14) Zone.
Section 6.26.1.3 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum of 10

parking spaces for medical clinic use. The Applicant is proposing 8 parking spaces;
thus requiring a Variance of 2 parking spaces.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

. o No objections subject to
Planning & Development Services: restriotion.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.

Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.
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1377742 Ontario Ltd.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No objections.
Power Stream: No objections.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there is a restriction
suggested in respect of the decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained,;
The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
Application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the Application, the
following restriction of approval might apply:

1. THAT the Minor Variances be limited to a maximum Gross Floor Area of
180 square metres (1,940 square feet) and be applied to Unit 18.





July 3, 2015 - 3 -Minor Variance Application MV-2015-21A-B
1377742 Ontario Ltd.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 09,2015

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Planning & Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
1377742 Ontario Ltd.
265 Edward Street, Unit 18
Lot 22 Plan 10328
File No. MV-2015-21A-B

Background

The applicant has applied to the Committee of Adjustment for minor variances to increase
the maximum commercial floor area devoted to medical clinics restaurants and take-out
restaurant uses from 20% to 28.5 % (for Unit 18} and a minor variance to decrease the
minimum number of required parking spaces for medical clinic use from ten (10) to eight (8).

A minor variance was previously approved in 2009 (MV-2009-01, 1377742 Ontario Limited)
to increase the maximum commercial floor area devoted to medical clinics, restaurants and
take-out restaurant uses from 20% to 24.5% within a specific unit (Unit 5).

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance application listed below pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

Application MV-2015-21A: A maximum commercial floor area devoted to medical clinics,
restaurants and take-out restaurants from 20 % to 28.5 %, thereby requiring a variance of
8.5%.

Application MV-2015-21B: A minimum of ten {(10) parking spaces required for medical clinic
uses are required. The applicant is proposing eight (8) parking spaces; thereby requiring a
variance of two (2) parking spaces.
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1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The Town of Aurora Official Plan designates the subject lands as “The Aurora Promenade”
and more specifically as within the “Promenade Focus Area” and “Special Design Areas”.
The intent of the Promenade Focus Area designation is to provide enhanced redevelopment
potential of the area into a vibrant, pedestrian-oriented mixed used area. Cultural,
recreational, and entertainment uses are permitted, while high activity uses that animate the
streetscape and encourage foot traffic are encouraged at grade.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance maintains the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Shopping Centre Commercial (C4-14) Exception Zone” by
the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The C4-14 Exception Zone allows
a broad range of commercial uses, including clinics, restaurants and take-out restaurants
provided that the combined floor area of all restaurants and medical clinics does not exceed
20% of the total commercial floor area.

The commercial plaza was built on the subject lands in 1978 and the property was rezoned
in 1996 from C3 to C4-14 by Zoning By-law 3722-96. The site specific exception of the C4-
14 Zone was applied at that time to limit the amount of floor area that could be used for
restaurant and medical clinic uses. This limitation provided a means of ensuring that there
would not be a deficiency of parking on the subject site. Restaurants (and medical clinics)
generally generate higher commercial parking requirements, and setting a limit to the
amount of gross floor area devoted to these uses was applied as the method of controlling
parking demand on site.

Restaurants and medical clinics are currently permitted uses by the Zoning By-law on the
subject lands. In this case, the addition of a medical clinic in Unit 18 (MV-2015-21A} would
result in an increased demand of two additional parking spots (MV-2015-21B) on the subject
lands. The potential increase in parking demand (two additional parking spaces required) by
adding an additional 8.5% of restaurant, take-out restaurant and medical clinic uses to the
commercial floor area is considered to be in keeping with the general intent of the of the
Zoning By-law, would not appear to cause a shortage of parking and would have a minimal
impact on the subject lands and surrounding land uses.

In Staff's opinion, the limited size and specific location of the medical clinic use (Unit 18, 175
sqm) as proposed by the subject minor variance application complies with the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

It is noted that the Building & By-law services department advise that the amount of
commercial floor area devoted to medical clinics and restaurant uses on site may currently
exceed the 20% Iimit as provided in the Zoning By-law a portion of which would be
categorized as legal non-confirming.
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For the Committee’s information, it is noted that the Town of Aurora is currently undertaking
a comprehensive Zoning Review. The current direction of the proposed Comprehensive
Zoning By-law structure is to allow all uses within the Promenade Area designations without
restriction to such matters as Gross Fioor Area limitations.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The subject site is currently developed as a multi-unit commercial plaza including two
vehicular access points and 93 parking spaces. Staff observed 46 of the 93 (49%) parking
spaces were vacant on a recent site visit to the subject lands. The site does not appear to
have a deficiency in parking. The applicant proposes to use Unit 18 for the pumposes of a
medical clinic which is consistent with and compatible with the exiting uses on the
commercial site and in staff's opinion would be in character with other commercial
developments in the area. The proposed variances to increase the GFA of the medical
clinics and restaurants use and reduce parking requirements by two spaces will not
compromise the function the site and are not considered to impact the general character of
the surrounding land uses and development. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the
subject minor variance constitutes a desirable, compatible, and appropriate development
and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

The proposed variances requested would allow for additional commercial floor area to be
used for medical clinics, restaurants and take-out restaurants as well as reduced parking
space requirements. Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances will not
have a negative impact on the intended function of the subject lands or on adjacent
properties and are of the opinion that the variances are minor in nature.

Based on the atorementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor
variance application meets the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and therefore, Staff have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance
Applications MV-2015-21A-B (1377742 Ontario Ltd.) subject to the following restriction:

1) That the minor variances be limited to a maximum Gross Floor Area of 180
square metres (1,940 square feet) and be applied to Unit 18.

DM

K:\Pianning & DevelopmentGOW\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWarnances\2015 Reports\MV-2015-21A-8, (1377742 Ontario Ltd.) 265
Edward Street, Unit 18- DM - % of medical use, parking reduction.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2015-21A-B

Date: June 29, 2015
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Commiittee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re:  Application for Minor Variance (1377742 Ontario Ltd.)
265 Edward Street - Lot 22, Plan 10328

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application.

Sabir Hussain, _
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

K:\Infrastructure & Environmania! Services\PDB\EngPIinDeviDesignDevRaviewiVariances\2015\MV-2015-21A-B 265 Edward Streat - 1377742 Onlario -

sh.doc





Leung, Justin

To: Tree, fim
Subject: RE: COA comment deadline

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Monday, June 29, 2015 1:43 PM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: COA comment deadline

Hello Justin
We do not have any comments on any of these applications
Thanks Jim





Leung, Justin

From: Puccini, Lisa <lpuccini@cyfs.ca>
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2015 11:46 AM
To: Leung, Justin

Subject: Memos

Please be advised of the following:
e 21 Victoria Street (MV-2015-19) - No objection
e 265 Edward Street (MV-2015-21A-B) - No objection

e 1 Willow Farm Lane (MV-2015-20) - no objection, no interest

Lisa Puccing
Secretary/Receptionist
Central York Fire Services
984 Gorham Street
Newmarket, ON L3Y 1L8

Phone: 905-953-5129 x3003
Fax: 905-895-1900
Ipuccini@cyfs.ca

www.cyfs.ca

Proudly Protecting the Communities of Aurora and Newmarket

E-mail Disclaimer: The information contained in this message is direcled in confidence solely to the person(s) named above and may not be otherwise
distnibuted, copled or disclosed. The message may comtain information that is privilaged, confidential and exempt from diselosure under the Municipal Freedom
of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. If you have received this message in arror, please notify the sender immedialely advising of the error and delete

the message without making a copy. Thank you





Date: June 23, 2015

Attention: Justin Leung

RE: Request for Comments

File No. MV-2015-21A-B

Related Files:

Applicant: 1377742 Ontario Ltd.

Location: 265 Edward Street, Unit 18, Aurora

Power <
Stream

COMMENTS: (BY E-MAIL ONLY)

We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval.

X We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the
following commenits (attached below).

We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below).

PowerStream has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review, however, does not imply any approval of the
project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum clearances to the existing
overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/struciure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and Safety Act, the customer will be responsible
for 100% of the costs associated with PowerStream making the work area safe. All construction work will be required to stop until the
safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing overhead and
underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes referenced, the customer will be
responsible for 100% of PowerStream’s cost for any relocation work.

Relerences:
e  Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition {Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact the following:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297

Fax:  905-532-4401

E-muail: stephen.cranlevi@powerstream.ci

Page 1 of 1
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AUILORA TOWN OF AURORA

i COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
_You,rep in Good Compainy

SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application MV-2015-18A-C
Dan & Amber Smit

77 Kennedy Street East

Lot 17 Plan 332
FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer COA
DATE: July 3, 2015

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2015-18A:

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow the reduction in interior side yard setback. The property
in question is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2) Zone. Section
11.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum interior side yard setback of 1.5
metres. The Applicant is proposing to construct a two storey addition which is setback
0.6 metres to the interior side property line; thus requiring a Variance of 0.9 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2015-18B:

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow the reduction in minimum distance separation for
encroachment of cpen-sided roof porches. The property in question is in a Detached
Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2) Zone. Section 6.48.1 of the Zoning By-law
states encroachments for open-sided roofed porches, patios, uncovered terraces, decks
and balconies shall be subject to the minimum distance separation of 4.5 metres from
the front lot line. The Applicant is proposing to construct an open-sided roofed porch
including steps which is setback 2.9 metres from the front property line; thus requiring a
Variance of 1.6 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2015-18C:

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow the reduction in maximum projection of eaves into yard.
The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2)
Zone. Section 6.48.1 of the Zoning By-law states eaves may project 0.7 metres into
any required yard. The Applicant is proposing to construct two storey addition with
eaves projecting 1.1 metres into the required interior side yard setback; thus requiring a
Variance of 0.4 metres.
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Note: This Application was deferred by the Applicant at the June 11, 2015 Committee of
Adjustment meeting so the Applicant could revise their proposal. The revised
Application is now being brought back to the July 9, 2015 meeting.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
Infrastructure & Environmental Services: CNgnzitgsﬁfion Lot
Parks & Recreation Services: No concerns.

Central York Fire Services: No objections.

Power Stream: No objections.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there is a condition
suggested in respect of the decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

« The general intent and purpose of the Town's Official Plan will be maintained:;
= The general intent and purpose of the Town’'s Zoning By-law will be maintained,

* The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land,
building or structure; and,

s The proposed Variance is minor in nature.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
Application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the Application, the
following conditions of approval might apply:

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Director or designate of Infrastructure & Environmental Services;
that the Applicant has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the
June 4, 2015 memo by Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer:

» A detailed lot and grading plan including erosion and sediment control
measures in accordance with the Town’s grading criteria is submitted for
approval of the Director of Infrastructure & Environmental Services
demonstrating that the existing drainage pattern will be maintained and the
proposed site works will not cause any adverse impacts on the
neighbouring properties. The Plan shall show where the eaves will outlet fo
ensure that the storm water is not discharged directly onto the adjacent
properties.

2. THAT the above noted condition be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the Variances may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung

Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 3, 2015

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer

FROM: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning, Planning &
Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Dan and Amber Smit
77 Kennedy Street East
Lot 17, Plan 332
File No. MV-2015-18A-C

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended to permit a two storey addition and a front porch addition.
The applicant applied for three minor variances to support the proposal. The
applications were scheduled to be heard by the Committee of Adjustment on June 11,
2015, however the applicant requested that the applications be deferred so the proposal
could be revised. The Committee deferred the applications for one month.

The applications have been revised as follows:

Application MV-2015-18A: to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback for a two
storey dwelling from 1.5 m to 0.6 m, thus requiring a variance of 0.9 m. The previous
proposal was for a variance of 1.1 m.

Application MV-2015-18B: to reduce the minimum distance separation for an open
sided roofed porch from 4.5 m from the front lot line to 2.9 m from the front lot line, thus
requiring a variance of 1.6 m. This variance is unchanged.

Application MV-2015-18C: to increase the maximum eves projection from 0.7 m into
the required interior side yard to 1.1 m into the required interior side yard, thus requiring
a variance of 0.4 m. The previous proposal was for a variance of 0.6 m

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” in Schedule “A" of the Town
of Aurora Official Plan.
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it is the intent of the Stable Neighbourhoods designation to ensure that the area is
protected from incompatible forms of development and, at the same time, be permitted
to evolve and be enhanced over time. Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject
variances are considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject lands are zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2)
Zone” within the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78. The current zoning permits
one detached dwelling and a home occupation.

The intent of the minimum side yard setback and separation distance and the maximum
projection of the eves is to ensure that adequate spatial separation between the
property line and street lines are maintained, minimize potential impacts on adjacent
properties, ensure an adequate amount of outdoor amenity area, and that the
development is compatible with the surrounding area.

The house has an existing front porch that would be replaced by a new open sided
roofed porch that would match the width of the existing house. The distance between
the front lot line and the steps of the porch is 2.9 m, which is unchanged from the
existing porch. The porch would be typical of those found in the area and would leave
adequate separation distance between the porch and the front lot line.

The proposed two storey addition would consist of an attached single car garage on the
ground fioor with dwelling space behind and above the garage. Because of the location
of the existing dwelling and the angle of the westerly side lot line, the proposed addition
would have a 0.6 m side yard at the front then taper away from the side lot line towards
the rear of the property. The setback at the rear of the addition would be 1.3 m.
Planning staff are of the opinion that the increase in the proposed setback from 0.4 m to
0.6 m at the front of the proposed addition would maintain adequate spatial separation
between the addition and the side lot line. While smaller than the 1.5 m setback
required by the Zoning By-law, a setback of 0.6 m would allow adequate room for
access to the side yard without impacting the adjacent residential property to the west. It
is noted that the interior side yard setback on the east side of the subject property is
2.85 m.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances maintain the intent of the
By-law.

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The neighbourhood was developed in the 1940s and 1950s and is characterized as a
mature neighbourhood with generally uniform lot frontages, varying lot depths, and
single detached dwellings. House additions have been constructed over time throughout

K:\Planning & DevelopmentGOV\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2015 Reponts\MV-2015-18A-C, (Smit), 77 Kennedy E - MPR -
interior side yard setback, yard encroachments revised.docx
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the neighbourhood; many predate the current Zoning By-law. Additions built close to
interior side lot lines tend to be single storey additions or structures and maintain
adequate spatial separation which also assists in proper drainage. Planning staff are of
the opinion that the increased interior side yard setback and eves projection would
maintain adequate spatial separation from the lot line. Front porches at varying depths
are common throughout the area.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances are desirable for the
appropriate development or use of the land.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variance to reduce the minimum
distance separation for the front porch will not have a negative impact on surrounding
properties or on Kennedy Street East and are of the opinion that the variance is minor in
nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested minimum side yard setback of 0.6 m
and maximum eve projection of 1.1 m would not have a negative impact to the
streetscape or the adjacent residential property to the west. As such, Staff are of the
opinion that these variances are minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that minor variance applications meet the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application Files: MV-2015-18A-C (Smit).

mpr

K:APlanning & DevelopmentGOVCouncilCommiStafiReports\COAWariances\2015 Reports\MV-2015-18A-C, (Smit), 77 Kennedy E - MPR -
interior side yard setback, yard encroachments revised.docx
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MEMO File: MV-2015-18A-C

Date: June 4, 2015
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re: Application for Minor Variance (Smit)
77 Kennedy Street East - Lot 17, Plan 332

IES has no objection to the above noted variance application provided that a detailed lot
grading and drainage plan (inciuding erosion and sediment control measures) in accordance
with the Town’s grading criteria is submitted for approval of the Director of Infrastructural &
Environmental Services demonstrating that the existing drainage pattem will be maintained and
the proposed site works will not cause any adverse impacts on the neighbouring properties. The
Plan shall show where the eaves will outiet to ensure that the storm water is not discharged

directly onto the adjacent properties.

Tt
Sabir Hussain,

Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

K:Intrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDeviDesignDevReviewiVariances\2015\MV-2015-18A-C 77 Kannedy Strest East- Smii- sh.doc
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Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Friday, May 28, 2015 8:55 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: June CofA comments

Attachments: June 2015 CofA 40 Rideg Rd.docx; June 2015 Cof A 80 Elderberry Trail.docx

Here are the comments Justin ,we do not have any concerns or comments with the following applications;

MV-2105-18A-C (Smit)
MV-2015- 17A-B (Bingham)
MV-2015-13 (Pearson - O'Reily)

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks

Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1
Phone; 905-727-3123 ext. 3222
Fax: 905-727-3903
itree@aurora.ca

Www.aurora.ca
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I.euna, Justin

To: “Tustin, Tim
Subject: RE: COA Deadline for Comments

From: Tustin, Tim [mailto:ttustin@cyfs.ca)
Sent: Wednesday, June 03, 2015 11:40 AM
To: Leung, Justin

€c: Schell, Ryan

Subject: RE: COA Deadline for Comments

HI Justin,

Further to our telephane conversation earlier, CYFS has no abjection to the minor variance applications for the 5
properties listed below in your original email.

Thanks,

Tim Tustin

Fire Prevention Inspector

‘B Phone: (905) 953-5129, ext: 3030
®WFax: (905) 895-1900

Email: ttustin@cvfs.ca

CENTRAL YORK FIRE SERVICES
984 Gorham Street

Newmarket, ON

L3Y 1L8

www,cyfs.ca
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Date: May 26, 2015
Attention: Justin Leung
RE: Request for Commenis
File No. MV-2015-1BA-C
Related Files:
Applicant: Dan & Ambar Smit
Location: 77 Kennedy Street East, Aurora
Power
Stream
COMMENTS: (BY E-MAIL ONLY)
I__—I We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval.
We have revicwed the proposed Variance Application und have no objections to its approval, subject to the
following comments (attached below).

D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns {attached below).

PowerStream has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review, hewever, does not imply any opproval of the
praject or plan,

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associnted with the project or plen must mointain minimum clearances to the existing
overhead or underground electrical distribution system os specified by the applicable standards, codes and nels referenced.

I the event thint construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/struciure and the adjacent existing
averheud and underground clectrical distribution system violotes the Occupational Health and Safety Act, the customer will be responsible
fur 100% of'the costs associated with PowerStream making the work area safe, All construction work will be required to stop until the
safc limits ol approach can be established.

1
In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the construcied structure and the adjacent existing overhead and
underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes referenced, the customer will be
responsible for 100% of PowerSiream s cost for any relocation work.

References: ;
*  Ontorio Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Fealth and Safety Act, tatest edition {Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerSireom (Construction Standard 03-4), attached
Cunudian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

[ more information is reguired, please contact the following:

M. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phane: 703-241-7950 ext, 31297

Fuv:  905-332-4401

E-mudl: stephen.eeanles o ponersiream.ga
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